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Rural Area Manufacturer’s Association (Regd.)
Office:

BAWANA ROAD, SAMAIPUR

DELHI-110042

RefNo........... Dated: 2..9... L

The Director (Pig) DDA
Zone Civil Line ‘C’
Vikas Minar, Delhi

Subject: Review of Master Plan for Delhi-2021 Samaipur Extensive

Area, Industrial Area Redevelopment Schemes Regarding.

Dear Sir,

We appreciate DDA's effort to under take review exercise for making
necessary corrections and modifications in the implementation of Master
Plan 2021. We the entrepreneur of Samaipur Industrial Area, Delhi-110042
would bring the following points before you for the consideration of the

expert panel on the subject:-

1. OLDEST EARMARKED INDUSTRIAL AREA.

Samaipur Industrial Area has been earmarked as industrial area in 1962
as well as extensive industrial area in the MPD, 1981-2001 but no

development took place.

2. Wrong clubbing of three industrial areas. Samaipur, Shahdra and
Anand Parbat with rest of 17 newly created areas (70% type) under
MPD 2021 and denying the facilities like regular industrial area.



The above points are explained as under:-

1a.

1b.

Samaipur land was designated as industrial area in MPD 1962 and a
copy of letter issued by Ministry of Urban Development dated
27.11.2001 is attached for reference alongwith 16 Annexure. It was
again marked for redevelopment in MPD 2001 as extensive
industrial area. However at our instance DDA surveyed the area and

made the map but no development was imitated.

In the year 2000 The Hon’ble Supreme Court white ordering the
sealing of non conforming industries of Delhi considered our case
and our industries wave not sealed on the ground that Samaipur
area is already marked as Extensive Industrial Area under MPD
2001. Moreover as per Delhi Administration notification the
entrepreneurs of Samaipur Extension Industrial Area were denied

the allotment of industrial plots.

WRONG CLUBBING OF SAMAPUR EXTENSIVE INDUSTRIAL
AREA WITH THE REST OF NEWLY ADDED 70% TYPE AREAS,

Samaipur Extensive Industrial Area do not fall in this category. It already
stands notified as industrial area in 1962 as well as in MPD 2001. In MPD
2001 the DDA has wrongly clubbed our already marked areas with the rest

of newly added industrial areas on the same fooling as 70% type category

and compliance for redevelopment with newly specified norms.

All the industries of 17 newly added areas have been allotted plots in

industrial areas whereas neither our industries have been allotted industrial

plots nor any development look place. Moreover we have been deprived of

all the government facilites such as DPCC consent, MCD licence,
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industrial power connection etc. whereas government of India has been

given the guidelines to provide such facilities to us.

In the nutshell our 3 areas, of Samaipur Shahdra, Anand Parbat as
specified in MPD 2001 be segregated and taken up for redevelopment by
land owning agency/DDA/DSIDC/MCD as a test case as we deserve

priority treatment.

In view of above we shall be highly obliged if the appropriate amendments

are made by in corporating our suggestions for:-

1. Regularisation as is where is bases.

2. Redevelopment for the 3 designated industrial area under MPD
2001 be taken up as a test case on priority cases in a time bond
programme by government agency by DDA/DSIDC/MCD with 2-3

representatives of respective area’s associations.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

?J-’}'i C-/« e |a
( H.C. Soneja {
President
RAMA
Open House Participants C/o. As above.
T HC Soneja - 9810232929
2. Asa Ram Sharma - 9871851475
3. Dushyant Kumar - 9811934914
4.

J P Jain - 9891958748
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Sub: Clarification regarding industrial units :
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el reas notfied for

~ Cir, .

_ Please refer to your I ter No.DPCC/PG C/1941/42¢ 3 da
tL‘g:.eIZaO‘l Ozgn the above said ¢ hjen, in this ragard. it is infarr e :Eff?
! f€ 22 industrial areas | eated in non conforming area s which
ave been Ano}trﬁed for redev lopment, # is cl: rified that ir Justrial
units lecated in such notifiec _areas would centinue to ex tﬂf i
redengopment, such time DD, /ocai bodies com es out and lotiﬁe;
the said redevelopment plan ind specific time frame for tr 2 said

purpose which is yet to be don by DDA. Such in Justrial.-units zomes

(e ) within the boundaries of notil 3d industrial are:'s would not come

ey . under the sealing operations, « xcept polluting activities. As re gards,

T polluting units any -such idantif :d. DPCC is regulatory author 'v ang

*’% would take appropriate acti n against .such units und r the
At Environmental Protection Act/L. w.

Further, Flour mills falls in the list of 27/33 type of ind istries
identified as polluting activitie . You are 288 %to exami = the
matter in view of the Master pl 1 of Dethi 2021 a1d order of + on'ble
Supreme Court in the matter ¢ M. C. Mobhta Vi; Union of | .dia &
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F No.

To,

Sub.

Sir,

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDUSTRIES
GNCT OF DELHI: UDYOG SADAN: PLOT NO.419
PATPARGANJ INDUSTRIAL AREA, DELHI- 110092

ACI(PC)/Redtt 12007/ 135€ Dated: 7 /s57/=7

Shri Asha Ram Sharma

General Secretary

Rural Area Manufacturer's Association( Regd.)
Bawana Road Samaipur

Delhi-110042

Regarding redevelopment of Samaipur Extensive Industrial Area under
MPD-2001. :

| 'am directed to refer your letter No. RAMA/2006-07/2485 dated 17-01-07

addressed to Hon'ble Chief Secretary, GNCT of Delhi on the subject cited above and to
inform you that under the provision(s) of New MPD.,2021 the responsibility of
redevelopment of industrial cluster have been entrusted on concerned local body/land
owing agency in consultation with the society. :

You are therefore requested to approach DDA in this regard since Industries
Department has no role to play in the redevelopment of the industrial cluster notified vide
gazettee notification issued by DDA.
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Sub: Minuteg of the Becting held on 6.12,06
at 10=30 A,M, in the Chamber of Addl,
Comnissiuner(rlz. )11 regarding tedeye-
lepnent Plan fer Anang farvat, Shah_darn,
C and Samaipur_badli Industria] Area,

p . R e

-‘."- . A meeting wag held in the Chamber of AC(P1z,)IT on
‘ ) 6, 12,06, the Tollew ng *fficers were Present,

. Ta AC(Plg, )IT in Chair
' 2, Directar(rig, )rya o AP-IT
. . Fa Jt, Director(TYJ\}
J 4, Dy, recter(riy,) AP-IT

2 CKCGHOUND 3
.

A meeting wog held in the Chanber of Minipter of State
for Urban peve epnent .nn—4r8;06.—'*Irr'ﬂﬁ’Fé'H@ 1t was decidag

that DI te sert out the issues pertaining te the Pe=develepuent
plan fer Anang Parbat, Shahdaps & Samaipyr Badli ang finalise
these plang withsut any further delay, The Hen'ble Ministep also

Ay SHA HIMA 1A Dilshaq Garden)

' Status: o |
S e . ‘1‘) D I"anduse.as pef" MPD"'ZOU"/Z.HQJ. plﬂn - Light and SCI‘ViCE
= e . industrieg, R
.‘Z% : ) i1) This is de-netified fren the develspmant Rrea of DLIA andg

dealt by MCp, i,
111) Sore or the peckets in thig 9rea have been.acquireg and
are” in pessessionn ef DDA, .Ue-notii‘iedtion of sene
' ' peckets frem ac wdsition or land is being discugseq befeors
Conaittas on " 2=metificatien in Giorp,

In view of abova status 1t wag felt that 5 meeting can ;
be erganigeq in the Chamber of Commissloncr{mg,) tw decidﬂc”_ﬁ,_;;'
2ction,plan ef land which ig An pessession of DIk, ==

7t _:i-: B iioh g i et
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SAH&iFUH BA DL
-‘-‘-‘——-_‘__
Statusg:

sive industrieg,

The statas *f develepnent 2Tea needg to Be contirpeg

Necessary Actien,

ANAND pa fUBA T
_“\___‘- o

ExlLra Orﬂxnary Gazettma Notificatinn ®n wienduant ol
Mastar p1an regarding redevelspuant of Industrigg
Clusters.

Tha natificatiun ;:tcd 31.12.2005 and sub:eluent hetj-

_ fleatiwn far 1nd1v1dual clustersg wera discuSSed. Regareg-

ing thig following Rctians are ta be taken;-

1) Poliny f1le of M,p, Sectien te be a.cnag Irem whygj,

the Netificatinny te the rasPcctIVe'planning units wij)
be gent far areg quc{figjnctiona;'by'kP=I Unit,

11) It was felt thot the Individual gpng needs te pe
examineqd in elation te landusge, tevelepment arensg ate,

by retpeotiva units,

( X. K, MARWA (i )
DY, DIHECTGK(Flg.)

Copy te:

T

2a

. .~A11'prcsent.
, Direot-r(llg.LAP-II




No.K-20013/8/2001 -DDIB
Government of India
Ministry of Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation
) Delhi Division - 1B 3
S | s Nirman Bhavan, New Delhil
Dated the 16" Sept., 2003

Shri Asa Ram Sharma,
General Secretary,

9\/ " Rural Area Manufacturer’s Association,
[r,\O] Bawarja Road,

Samaipur,

Delhi.

Sub: Redevelopment of industrial area of Samaypur, Delhi

Sir,

| am directed to refer to your letter No. Rama/2003-2004/2286
dated 8" Sept., 2003 and to send herewith copy of minutes of the
Meeting held by JS(D&L) on 25" August, 2003 at 12.30 P.M. on the

above mentioned subject.

Encl: As above

(S.Mukherjee)

N)\ - Under Secretary to the Government of India |

Tgl.No. 23016681
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* ~ Minutes of the meeting held by JS(D&L) on 2o pugust, 2003 at 12.30 P.M.
egarding Redevelopment of industrial arca of Samaypur Area

The meeting was attended by following:-

1. Joint Secretary (D&L) - in chair

2 Director (DD),

3 Under Secretary (DD-1B)

4 Shri B. Kumar, SEE, DPCG L

5. Shri N.K. Aggarwal, Addl. Commissioner, blanning , DDA, Vikas Minar,
New Delhi

6. Shri K. L. Sabharwal, Director (Ap Iy, Planmng , DDA, Vikas Minar, New
"Delhi s

7. Representatives from Samaypur Entrepreneurs Association

The representatives of Samaypur Entrepreneurs Association mentioned
that their members were experiencing following difficulties:-

; i) restoring of electric supply due to non notification of the limits of
| the Samaypur Industrial Area,
i) non-receipt of consent letter from DPCC for restarting of the
units;

Rep’resentative from DDA explained that no notification is necessary in
this case as approved layout plan for the industrial area already available. He
promised to send a copy of the same to the concerned electric company clarifying
the position.

Representative from DPCC clarified that they have no difficulty in giving
consent to the existing industrial units in accordance with the guidelines of the
Ministry dated 22.11.2001 and 23.9.2002. The Association may contact him in

_case of any difficulty. '

File No. K-20013/8/2001 -DDIB

Ministry of urban Development & Poverty Alleviation
Delhi Division o Dated: 27.8.2003 .

i
_ _ (S.Mukherjee)
Under Secretary to the Government of India



Ref. No. RAMA/1999-2000/2087

Rural Area "Manufacturer s Assocnatlon (Regd )

"729’2707

- Office :
BAW/\NA ROAD, SAMAIPUR
DELHI- 110 042

16th July, 1999

CIRCULAR

Dear Members,

P

We are giving below some informations for your guidance and necessary action at

your end,

1. Regularisation of units located | .

in_our area : Recently we had a
public function at Samaipur Com-
plexinhonourof Dr. Narandor Nath,
Hon'ble Minister for Industry, Power
& Education wherein we applauded
him for his efforls for the
regularisation of units functioning
in our complox. This wo had baon
pleading to tho Govt. for the last 10
yoars and our domand has boan
accopted. Public Notice issuoed by
the Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi and as
appearedinthe prominent newspa-
persi.e. Times of India dt. 15.7.99

T. OF NCT ()l' DELH
)ING. IKASHIMERE GATI

ANRELOCATION scuEMEj

PUBLIC NOTICE

In response to the advertisement inviting applications for allotment
of industrial plots/flats under the ‘Relocation Scheme’, Govt, of NCT
of Delhi recetved 51851 applications up torthe last date for receipt of
applications i.e. 31.12.1996.

All the above applications have been scrutinised to dummm the
cligiblity of indhvidual applicants on the basis of guidelines approved
by Govt. of Delhi. The basic criteria in dete rivining cligibility was
documentary proofl of establishment of the unit before 19,4, 1996 which
was the date of the Hon'ble Supreme Court's order. In addition, units
covercd under the Banned categories of industries as well as industries
under the Houschold sector are not eligible for relocation.

Scrutiny has been completed on the basis of documentary proof alone,
and in cases where documentary proof was not available on file,  lile, units

ABY Lo kb
ol

LI E

IsTraproducad - in original for your
perusal. Since the demarcalion of

the ardlis to be done by the Rede-

veloping Autherity, it will take tima
to identily the boundaries: of
regularisation,

2. New Industrial Policy : Dolhi's
Millenpium Industrial Policy is un-
der formulation and we had already
circulated its 13 pages draft to all
tho aroa roprosoniative of tho As-
soclalion for your guidanco. An In-
teractive session by the Govt, was
held with the Industrial Assoclatlons
of Delhl on 15th July 1999 at Shah
Auditorium and our Assoclation also

sont a delegation for participation’

Sprere ealled Tor personal hicaring by the Semiiny Officers,
'I'hc Govt. has declded that the l'ollowing categories of industrial units
will not be considercd for allotment under the Relocation Scheme for
the time heing.

1. Units situated in commercinl arcas.

2. Units located in Anand Parbat, Samaipur Badli qud. Shahdara ay,
these areas ; ace covered by the redevelopment scheme under the
Delhi Master Plan-2001.

3. Service Sector industries such as Atta Chakki, Dry Cleaners,
Scooler repairs centre ele.

4. Eligible Units who have nppl:c:l for allotment of land measuring
400 sq. mirs, wnd above will be offered only 250 sq. miurs. p[u[\

The list of L.hglffc applicants is being reconciled and computcmul
The list will be displayed in the offices of Commissioner of
Industries, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, CPO Building, Kashmere Gate,
Delhls6 and DSIDC, N-36, Bombay Life Building, Connought
Clrens, New Delbl by the end of July, 1999, All queries in this
regard may be addressed to Sh. I, L. Malik, Jt. Director of
Industries, Tel. No. : 29668760:'Sh J. S. Chaudhary, Dy. Dircctor
of Industrics, Tel. No. : 2964847 or Sh. Ravi Dulchrmn. I'mpcclnr,
One Window Service Tel. No. :-2961587. )
s
(J. P.SINGH )
SECRETARY & COMMISSIONER (INDUSTRIES)
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELlll

DIP/&IRS9

in the proceedlnqs ThP enltire focusIn the new policy-is for setting up non -polluting

Flhigh ol i'\lllull)

v Ceanpator Handwaro A4 Lollwata, Intormeation luchnology

o Contd...2
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_ Govemont of PR .
Mirustry of Urisan Deveisoiment & © A
Mirian Shavan, New Delhi
2D21ec:23.6.2002
: Te
5 t. The Chief Secretary, GNCT Play ot Buizmg, Dl Sachivalavz, iTO e
Delhi.
2. The Commissioner, 142D town Hali, Detr
3. The Chairman, Delhi-Power Sugaly Campany b Shakii Sadar ~ors Rosg
New Delhi,
4. The Chairman. Celni Polluticn Contre Crmmittee, 18837 Rashmere Gate
g Delhi.
Subject:- Industriai U ¢ of Samevper Sadi Syan
Sir,
In continuation of the letter of cvon rie dated November 22, 2001 (cepy.
enciosed), it is hereby clarificd thar the Northern boundary of the Incdustrial area
Known as Sameypur Baalj -areais the Bagh Railway Station Road. Hence,
the boundary of the area,knoxmaséarneunt-.r—i":adii'is designaied one betveen G
3 P 48 LA ! I g
T Karnal Road and Railway line, rorth of Ring Road and bounded by Badii
Railway Station road in the North. Sxisting industiics 1ailing in the ares may be
E allowed te function ang fuither aziicr 'aken accordingly,
£ Yours raithfully,

(Niska Singh)
Director (DD)

PR TR

S ——

AR

quy to:

P

i 1. The Commissioner (Planning), LCDA Vikaos “inar, New Delhi.
<] amaypur Enterpreneurs_Asscci’aiicn, 23:C/Z, Badli Station Road, Sameypur,
' Delhi-110042 with reference te their represaniation dated 13.08.2002

e S

{Nis ingh)
Director (DD)

. s -
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FERU

\ECit s

T°CROM: RK. JAIN
JT.DIR (MP)

TO:

General Secretary
Rural Area Manufacturer's Association (Regd.)
Bawana Road, Samaiour, Delhi-42.

sub: Industrial units funciicning in Samaipur Badli inaustrial  area.
: /

. 'Si!‘,__ i

This is reference ic your letter no. RAMA/2000-2001/2608  datec
2452001 on the above cited subject. | am direcied  to inform you that tie
matter regarding the delineation of the boundary cf Samaipur Badi: Industiial
Area was discussed in the meeting of the Tech. committee held on 15.3 2001

Copy of - the decisicrn of the Tech. Committeer -along -with- the-map heve- -
already been sent to the varicus department of GNCTD You may is<e up i°e
matter with the  Industry Deptt. of GNCTD or MCT  or else you mezy ses-ine -

plan of the area in the oifice of AC (AP).

Thanking you,

Yours faithfu::
. ;

\‘X\h;‘n—« Ll

CRUKL AN

JT.DIR (3:P)




DELHI VIDYUT BOARD
_NO COWP-112001/5%5 ; :

' Dt 17.10.2001 -
OFFICE c:{PRDER | ‘*

Subject: Grant of provisio

nal industrial connection in recently regularised
industrial area.

AS per Joint Director(Mpy. DDA's ketler No F.17({1)2001-MP/425 dated 22 06.2001,

Samapur Badh Industyial Area had been designated as exlensive industrial area for the

Purpose of preparation of re-development scheme as per MPD 2001. The approximate

boundanes of this arca have also been interpolated as decided in the Technical

Cdmmittee Meeting of DDA held on 15.02.2001. This has also been confirmed by
Durpct_a:(DD), Govt. of India. M‘ir;us.!ry of Urban Deveiopment & Pove:ty Alleviation vide
ietter No. J-13036/50/2000-DDIA dated 9.07:%5001 requesting DVB to consider grant of
electric connections by DVB and issue of industrial ﬁcenc;es by MCD. MCD has started

giving industnal licences N Samaipur Badli Industrial aMa. Accordingly, in DVB, the' -
following has been decided by the Competent authority : - '

As per the existing commercial policy, a provisional industrial connection is
PErmIssivie n conforming ndustia area without requiring MCt licence.
B ~ —— 3 T/ Rehce,

21. W has, therefore, been decided to grant provisional industrial power connections
—

in Samaipur Badli industrial area on completion of commercial formalities as
\ anplicable to conforming industrial ares

—T =

22 Since the electrification of these areas were not carried oyt by DVB as

. Coniorming mdustnal the applicant be !é\’riéd'develor)mem cost on applicable

23.  The above shal also apply to other nduslrial area, such as North of G.T
Shahdarz Roud, (L)ushad'Ga}den) Anand Parhat and any other area as and

when therr regularisation as industrial aiea js conveyed by the Government.
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No.J-13036/502000-DDIA

Government of India .
Miristry of Urban Devclopment & Poverty Allcviation
fedmd =
Nirman Bhavan, New Dethi.
Dated: 9.7.2001

To

1,/ The.Commissianer, MCD, Town Hall, Delhi
\/i The Chairman, Defhi Vidyut Board, Nehru Place, Now Delhi

Sir,

This is in pursuance of rcpresentatica received in the Mimistry regacding non
issuance of industrial licence and cleciric connection to such industries which arc
coming within the boundaries of Samaipur Dadii extensive industrial area. The ssuc
of demarcation of Samaipur, Badli industrial arca was raised Jn various meetings of
Nodal Agency. Thercafier the demarcation of this arca was done on joint inspection

of Commissioner (Plagning), DDA anc Town Fianne, MCD: uJhe matils mas 350 eu= *
considered i the Techdical Commitize of the DDA and the boundasies ‘of this™"
extensive industrial arca were accordingly delincated. A copy of the Technical
Commiltze recommendations have alrcady been sent to MCD and DVB by the
DDA. However, 2 copy of the same is bzing cnclosed with the request that thic
sanction of mdustrial licence and clectric conacction should be considered as per the
- —-—demarcation o Sxmzipor i i -mua dope by the “Tochmicat—€omumittce.
Appropriate action accordingly may be taken carly.

Yours faithfully,

(Nitha Sil;gk’/
Director (DD)
Tel: 3019280
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FutJect Identif.lcation 0f Smapsue Dedld Indil, Aren

boundary pg Per Master/7one) Flon

far Lndertoking .
8g¢aling of n:n-c:mforming industrles. . g'

T e e e e —e

bR

1 [

ter 1e being monitsreg by the llonthl e Mingas.o,
t 88 a Nodnl}.ﬁ.gcncy. The f2gue 5t desecaling
Which heve teen pealed by GNCID. in _the gagq

N the mectingg held on 1,1,2001 end 2,1.2001
under the Minister or Urban Develospment wherein the repreaentatic,.

A meeting on the above noted subjeot wng Ploo wkenrby;you B
RETY 22.12.£200 wharsin- 1t vag &N Préssed upsn thet dtcs wearc-;(:we
| ta identify the b’aun‘dpraes oL Semedpur Bedld Apen g dnf]nad:?gi Lo e
the Mopter Plan/Zona1 Develsprent 5ign the tesk woula be much - .
eesler t> fccomplish within the parsmeter orders issued by Sjll_'j'é_'reme_
Caurt[being monitored by ypw B fisdal agency, ACCDN!"R]:Y'jIA'ﬁ_’éi‘i‘_ "
directed ts enclose herewith 8 copy 3f the plan shawinz‘v-,the;._:{}:ﬁ?-' ]
BPProximete -boundaries or the Zeweipur Bpdly 1ndl, Aren. ag ° o hl‘é‘
interpilated with help of Mastir/Zonel Flan end site lnspectii}‘a i,
00 31.12.2000 with Commr.(Hg., rnd Tow Flenner, ¥CD. 1Thig: .-
area hes bnaﬁ-duaignated 88 extensive Industriel nree for the

Purposes of Preperetion ot redevel s pment scheme rs pepr E5.-20r9 . g

The TeFresentetisn of up, 1gbel Singh end Hiyray Area. .7
Hanufreturer ABEdcintion £re enclossed for teking 't:ppr‘ol.‘-t‘.ig;t‘l‘ﬂaei'f‘?onf;." 477
in the matter brerd on tLhe aPpiroximetely defined rrap afthe:t
Sepxbpur Dadly 2% Per polizy being £011swed in ath-rr-qgeseu -alss .

This lssues

Awl i Ea [ -

. " R =t
“with -the 8pp1oval or Commr, ( Plg.), DDA,

’ L ] e -".:;:-‘;3 *
Chani g P ot s e s
Ihangt‘.i‘_grﬁ_iy U, Yours sincerely, ™ ";{;“’;""'.:;‘i
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AGENDA ¥OR THE TECHNICAL COMM ITTEE

1

Subjeci : Identification of the boundary of Samaipur Badli Industzisl /. ren

1.0

1.1

1.3

regularisation cf these schemes. The charges for the cevelopmient of e

ln or_’gi.::r 10 implement the ordérs of the Hon. Supreme Court in the case of
~ closing/shifling of non-conf rming industrial units. it has bees decided to
. identify the boundaries of the industrial arcas on the basis of MPD-2001.

proposed for redevelopment in MPD-2001

File No. ; F.17(1)2000-mP

INITROD UCTION/BACKGROUN D

As per MPD-200 I° proposals, Industrial Arca Redevelopiment Scitenes fyr
the following industrial clusters are 1o be prepared after proper SuEVCy ang
appraisal, Followirg industrial arcas are proposed for regularisation afics
upgrading the environment.

1. EAna.nd Parbat
i Shahdara® -
iii. - Shamaipur Badl;j

Light Industrial Area
Light Industrial Arza
Extensive Industria! Arcy

The regularisation of cach industrial units shall be on individiai merigs
The iand tenure could be decided while taking up the rzievelopinens g

areas shall be levied by the autnority on the beneficiaries.

L9

nal Development Plan, In ordér 1o facilitate action by concerncd
departments as ' per policy for the purpose. of ientification of the
boundaries of Shamaipur Badl; Industrial Arca; a meeting was held by Dy,
(;qmjnr.(Nonh West) at Tis Hazari office on,29.12.2000. This, was -
aended by Chicf Town Planner, MCD, OSD(AP), Direcror(APYIL. 5.
Dir.(MP) and Dy. Dir.(AP)II among-others. In this mecting it oy

" “informed that as sdggested by the.Nodal Agency appointed hy the lion.

Supreme Court j.c, Union Urban Development Ministry. the bounda-y a1 ¢
Shamalpur Badli Industrial Arca ‘may be identified on priority.  An

- exercise was undertaken for identifying the Shamaipur Badl; Industrial

Area keeping in view the profiles as proposed inMPD-2001 and (he -

Zonal Development Plan of Zone-C.

It'was’ decided to underake the exercise on-the basis ol T, Survey
conducted by Survey wing of DDA in 1996. 13 order 1o have a feel ol the
area and the type of industry existing, a joint site inspection wiyl

~.Commr.(Plg.), Chief Town Planner, MCD: OSD(AP),  Dic(AP)I].

DD(AP)II, and AD(AP)!] was undertaken, Thereafier a plan was prepared
in relation to the profiles of the industrial arca as carmarked i MPD.2 (0]

 and the ZDp of Zone-C for extensive industries, The draft bounc.y oS o

idemified was sent to Dy: Conumr.(North West) on 41,260 (Man Likd-on—

the table).
P 4

Corsequent 10 the issye of the drafi teatative boundary of Shamaipur Badli
indl. area a large nurmlcr_ of representations have been received from
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2.2 The above s.iid'rCfircscrllatiQn_whi-;ln were received have been examined
’ and the commeats are as under:

I

i) - It has been em:phasised in the represeniation that prescribed Land uee a per
MPD-62 was extensive industry for the wurcea between G Karnal Road.
Ocdfer king Road(Road No0.50) and the Railway Line. 1Miere are IR :
industrial unizs eXisting in this arcy trom the last 20 1 10 dears. g
clarified as per MPD-20C! (he locat.on of auier ANg f0u has been shifpe
owards the North and Ianispont centre ha . soen developed -
S visshe) n*—:—v S bedo = vt vz Yeduts been incorporag,
.1::);‘.8 with soine other uses ip MPD-2001  Ag this MARC a0y provisian
iandusc as per MPD-1$62 is not apphicabic

1) In the text of :MPD-2001 there 15 4 propasal for cxiensive industr:
receve’ nmep: scheme designated ag Shamaipur Bzdli. However, i ();-
fanduse lan oely a smalj area of Shamaipur and Libaspur Villages 1y
been included. - The area of Badli is or; 1he Western side of GT Kar,.,.

railway line which hus been Proposed for residential development. Tigr,

IS an cxisting light and service industrial arca Nonl, of Dudli village W, A P
of railway line o5 Auchandi-Bawana road. which is in vonlormin i |
MPD-Z091.

- i) The exercise urdcrtaken hy DDA s limited upto ideatification of the
tourdary of extersive wcustry redeveloprent scheme e e MPDs P
without any consideratiyn of addition or deletion ofany <ich areas,

3.0 PROPOSAL . -

3.1 Keeping in view the above facts of the matter the. boundarics alreads - S
o - COmmunicated 15 varipys departinents have been trnsferred witly e help
e e of site inspections and in relation (o MPD-2001 and ZDP. I order 10 . :
Cemarcate the bouadarics on the i physical feature like roads. streeis, S
i PTOPETNLS elc. have been taken by fine tuning the, drali tentative boundan :
i ot and the following boundar s b cerped:- i
Sl North :.' ’ 'Boundar}- wall I1G Hospital approxumaiely 35 oy o B
Ll ': " From GT Karnal Road uplo” Master Moholly €41 '
=g |' L No.6 (Rajiv Nagar). o
o N . & .
' South il 78 Boundary wall or pav School of Govt. Girly s,
S R = L Ay School and MCD Schoal wpto Shamaipr
' i, Bazar Road. Bazar Road" 10 intersection iy
’ @, .r" el < ‘;_Q vana road. Gaii No. | Shamaipur wty
: e o a3 oS SR North of vacant lang ol Sanjav Ganjhe
' LT “Transpor Nagar. :
. A P
East =, . Gali No.| Shamaipur with T Inlersection w il
Tele eXisting road dividing SEama‘pur area and vacag
’ . dand of Sanjay Gondhi Transpon Nagar unto i

iiersection witht rahway road. " Frean FHWAY roa,
. . 4 - . .« . .

HECTSCCLION i)y existing road dividing Shamang
and-and of Sanjay Gandhi T.’:m.‘-;‘:n‘:'r‘\';l}:nr TRy

0l . - ' - .- . #
- ¥2Lalplots Wester bosndary. Froms Gaii wee o : .

vaczant plog (last’ pali) a8y roud 66 [y [PINTHRON .
b _t‘:'):'i.*. ing road (Old Sher Shan :S;ILR_OEEGJL From -




BELIE DEVELGPMI TORYTY

A

(AREA PLANNING U

LEGEND :

= _MH:_..-:::. Extensive IndL  Arca boundary
=7 pounded by Badli RN Stn. Rd. in Nori,

Quter Ring Road in Sputh, Rly. line in East of
G.T.Karnal Road in West as per MPD-62.

458

e eeed Samaipur Extensive Indl, arca boundary as per
I MPD-2001.

WeuunP.mﬂ”- of MPD-62 are as per _mﬁﬁ.,b.m.
K-20013/8/2001-DDIB dt. 22/11/01 & 23/9/02
Min. of UD & PA, New Delhi Industria
.. falling within the boundaries may be allcwed is
* function.

LAYOUT PLAN SHOWING THE BOUNDARIES
OF SAMAIPUR BADLI EXTENSIVE INDL.
AREA.
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